
 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 14 March 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Martha Howells 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Count me in! - Inquiry into the role of arts and culture in 

addressing poverty and social exclusion: Low income 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 17)  

Allan Herbert, South Riverside Community Development Centre 

Dr Victoria Winkler, Director, Bevan Foundation |  Wales adviser, Joseph 

Rowntree Foundation 

John Hallam, Programme Manager, Maindee Unlimited 

3 Count me in! - Inquiry into the role of arts and culture in 

addressing poverty and social exclusion: Heritage 

(10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 18 - 33)  

Christopher Catling, CEO, Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical 

Monuments of Wales 

David Thomas, Head of Public Services, Royal Commission on the Ancient 

and Historical Monuments of Wales 

Owain Rhys, Head of Community Engagement and Participation, National 

Museum Wales 

Nia Williams, Director of Learning and Engagement, National Museum Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Count me in! - Inquiry into the role of arts and culture in 

addressing poverty and social exclusion: Performing arts 

(11.30 - 12.30) (Pages 34 - 46)  

Professor Helena Gaunt, Principal, Royal Welsh College of Music and Drama  

Julia Barry, Executive Director, Sherman Theatre 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

5.1 Welsh Government response to Ofcom's Review of Regional TV Production 

and Programming Guidance 

 (Pages 47 - 52)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

   

7 Private debrief 

(12.30 - 13.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragra
[...]
.. 

I hope that this response has been constructive, useful and informative. The National 
Conservatoire remains committed to extending the reach and impact of its work across Wales in 
support of Welsh Government initiatives, in collaboration with the wider Welsh arts and education 
sectors, and in partnership with the people and diverse communities of Wales. 

Yours sincerely 

Professor Helena Gaunt 
Principal 

Pack Page 49



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru / National Assembly for Wales 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, y Gymraeg a Chyfathrebu / The Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

The role of arts and culture in addressing poverty and social exclusion / Rôl 

celfyddydau a diwylliant wrth fynd i'r afael â thlodi ac allgáu cymdeithasol 

CWLC(5)  

Ymateb gan Coleg Brenhinol Cerdd a Drama Cymru / Evidence from Royal Welsh 

College of Music and Drama 

 

Thank you for the invitation to speak to the Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communication Committee on Thursday March 14 as part of its consultation on 

the role of arts and culture in addressing poverty and social exclusion in Wales. In 

advance of the meeting, I am pleased to provide some further detail to the 

College’s written submission (December 2018) in response to the points 

requested.  

A key component which underpins all aspects of the College’s evolving five-year 

strategy is a resolve for the institution more extensively and inclusively to inhabit 

its role as the National Conservatoire of Wales. Within this context, we are 

developing new ways to bring the benefits of having a National Conservatoire to all 

parts of Welsh society, regardless of geographical, economic, social or cultural 

contexts. We firmly believe that the arts and culture have a leading role to play in 

addressing poverty and social exclusion in Wales, whether through engaging 

communities in the creativity of the art forms themselves or by providing genuine 

routes to employment in the performing arts fo
[...]
eper links with 

and understanding of our communities; better networks; and improved case for support, 

sustainability, profile and ability to influence the sector. 

 

 

  

 

 

Pack Page 59



                                                                                                                

1 
 

Ofcom’s Review of Regional TV Production and Programming Guidance 
– a response from the Welsh Government. 

 
The Welsh Government welcomes the opportunity to respond to this consultation. 
We note that its purpose is to examine proposed changes to the guidance Ofcom 
issues to Public Service Broadcasters (PSBs), to assist them in properly complying 
with the quotas set for them by Ofcom for regional productions (i.e.; network 
programmes made in the UK but outside of the M25) and regional programming. The 
consultation is not about the levels of the quotas applied by Ofcom, which are 
consulted upon separately when the operational licences for the PSBs are reviewed. 
 
That being said, it is important to reiterate here our strong view that a number of 
these quotas are themselves inadequate and do not encourage the PSBs to deliver 
sufficient levels of activity in and for the nations and regions of the UK, including 
Wales. Although we welcome this review, as we noted in our response to Ofcom’s 
draft Annual Plan for 2018-191: 
 
“improvements in Ofcom’s guidance… about what qualifies as out of London activity 
will only deliver significantly improved outcomes for the nations and regions if the 
fundamental flaws in the production quotas you have set are also addressed” 
 
We set out our concerns in more detail in the Annual Plan response mentioned 
above and also in our response to Ofcom’s consultation on the first BBC Operating 
Licence2. We would urge Ofcom to revisit the levels of these quotas as a priority.  
 
 
We are broadly content with the substance of the proposals set out in this 
consultation to strengthen and clarify the guidance, whic
[...]
by the broadcasters themselves for that 
reason. They should lead to improvements in the monitoring of compliance, the 
quality of data available to the sector and provide clearer mechanisms to resolve any 
issues which may arise. 

Pack Page 65


	Agenda
	2 Count me in! - Inquiry into the role of arts and culture in addressing poverty and social exclusion: Low income
	The Bevan Foundation - Consultation response
	Maindee Unlimited

	3 Count me in! - Inquiry into the role of arts and culture in addressing poverty and social exclusion: Heritage
	CP09 - RCAHMW 1
	CP09 - RCAHMW 2
	CP09 - RCAHMW 3
	Widening Access Report: Further Analysis and Lessons Learned
	Introduction
	Successes
	1. Travelling exhibitions
	2. Guided walks

	Less effective activities
	Approach
	1. National initiatives
	2. Collaboration with local partners
	3. Diverse venues
	4. Refreshments
	5. General interest themes
	6. Technology
	7. Project work

	Challenges
	1. Labour and resource intensive
	2. Evaluation

	Conclusion


	RCAHMW - Additional evidence (private paper)
	National Museum Wales - Consultation response

	4 Count me in! - Inquiry into the role of arts and culture in addressing poverty and social exclusion: Performing arts
	RWCMD - Additional evidence
	Sherman Theatre

	5.1 Welsh Government response to Ofcom's Review of Regional TV Production and Programming Guidance





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 14 March 2019 

Meeting time: 09. - 12.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5343 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Bethan Sayed AM (Chair) 

Vikki Howells AM 

Delyth Jewell AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

David Melding AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Witnesses: 

Christopher Catling, Royal Commission on the Ancient and 

Historical Monuments of Wales 

David Thomas, Royal Commission on the Ancient and 

Historical Monuments of Wales 

Nia Williams, National Museum Wales 

Julia Barry, Sherman Theatre 

Helena Gaunt, Royal Welsh College of Music and Drama 

John Hallam, Maindee Unlimited 

Allan Herbert, South Riverside Community Development 

Centre 

http://senedd.tv/


Owain Rhys, National Museum Wales 

Victoria Winkler, Bevan Foundation 

Committee Staff: 
Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Mick Antoniw AM and Jayne Bryant AM. 

2 Count me in! - Inquiry into the role of arts and culture in addressing 

poverty and social exclusion: Low income  

2.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Committee Members. 

3 Count me in! - Inquiry into the role of arts and culture in addressing 

poverty and social exclusion: Heritage  

3.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Committee Members. 

3.2 National Museum Wales agreed to provide the Committee with additional 

information on the accreditation work they have undertaken in partnership with Adult 

Learning Wales. 

4 Count me in! - Inquiry into the role of arts and culture in addressing 

poverty and social exclusion: Performing arts  

4.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Committee Members. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Committee Members noted the paper. 

5.1 Welsh Government response to Ofcom's Review of Regional TV Production and 

Programming Guidance  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 



7 Private debrief  

7.1 Committee Members discussed the evidence received. 


